Genea has commenced proceedings in the Supreme Court of NSW and has been granted an interim injunction to prevent access, use, transmission and publication of any data that is the subject of the cyber security incident described above. A copy of the orders made by the court can be accessed below. Persons affected by these Orders can obtain the Summons, the supporting evidence, and an unredacted copy of these Orders by contacting Michael do Rozario of Corrs Chambers Westgarth at michael.do.rozario@corrs.com.au, subject to agreeing to appropriate confidentiality arrangements.



Issued: 25 March 2025 12:27 PM

#### JUDGMENT/ORDER

**COURT DETAILS** 

Court Supreme Court of NSW

Division Equity

List Equity General

Registry Supreme Court Sydney

Case number 2025/00076649

**TITLE OF PROCEEDINGS** 

First Plaintiff Genea Pty Ltd

First Defendant Persons Unknown

**DATE OF JUDGMENT/ORDER** 

Date made or given 25 March 2025 Date entered 25 March 2025

#### **TERMS OF JUDGMENT/ORDER**

This matter is listed for Duty (Equity) on 28 April 2025 10:00 AM before the Supreme Court - Civil at Supreme Court Sydney.

Estimated duration: 5 Minutes

#### ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

## THE COURT:

- 1. Grants leave for the plaintiff to file in Court in the form initialled by Meek J, dated and placed with the papers noting the following further affidavits and exhibits relied upon by the plaintiff:
- (a) the affidavit of service of Michael Anthony do Rozario sworn 5 March 2025, and Confidential Exhibit MDR-1 and Exhibit MDR-2, thereto;
- (b) the affidavit of service of Richard John Albert Grainger affirmed 12 March 2025, and Confidential Exhibit RG-1, thereto; and
- (c) the affidavit of Michael Anthony do Rozario sworn 24 March 2025, and Exhibit MDR-3
- 2. Orders, noting that the usual undertaking as to damages given on 25 February 2025 is continued, that Order 3 made on 25 February 2025 be extended until 5pm on 28 April 2025.
- 3. Orders that Order 6 made on 25 February 2025 be extended until 5pm on 28 April 2025.
- 4. Orders, pursuant to s 7(b) of the Court Suppression and Non-publication Orders Act 2010 (NSW) (Act) and on the ground in s8(1)(a) of the Act, that until further order there be no publication or disclosure of:
- (a) the affidavit of service of Michael Anthony do Rozario sworn 5 March 2025, and Confidential Exhibit MDR-1 and Exhibit MDR-2, thereto;
- (b) the affidavit of service of Richard John Albert Grainger affirmed 12 March 2025, and Confidential Exhibit RG-1, thereto; and

salapak002 Page 1 of 3

- (c) the affidavit of Michael Anthony do Rozario sworn 24 March 2025, and Exhibit MDR-3.
- 5. Orders that Order 6 made on 26 February 2025 (as extended by Order 3 above) and Order 4 above:
- (a) for the purpose of s 11 of the Act, are to apply both within New South Wales and in all States and Territories in Australia; and
- (b) for the purpose of s 12 of the Act apply until 5pm on 28 April 2025.
- 6. Orders that the proceedings stand over to before the Duty Judge in Equity at 10am on 28 April 2025.
- 7. Grants liberty to apply on 24 hours' notice in relation to the operation of these orders, and otherwise on 2 days' notice.
- 8. Orders that costs be reserved.
- 9. Orders that these orders be entered forthwith.

## **SEAL AND SIGNATURE**



Signature Rebel Kenna
Capacity Principal Registrar
Date 25 March 2025

If this document was issued by means of the Electronic Case Management System (ECM), pursuant to Part 3 of the Uniform Civil Procedure Rules (UCPR), this document is taken to have been signed if the person's name is printed where his or her signature would otherwise appear.

## PERSON PROVIDING DOCUMENT FOR SEALING UNDER UCPR 36.12

Name Genea Pty Ltd, Plaintiff 1

Legal representative Michael Anthony Do Rozario

Legal representative reference

Telephone 02 9210 6500

## **FURTHER DETAILS ABOUT Plaintiff(s)**

First Plaintiff

Name Genea Pty Ltd

Address Level 2

321 Kent Street SYDNEY NSW 2000

Telephone

Fax E-mail

Client reference

### Legal representative

salapak002 Page 2 of 3

Name Michael Anthony Do Rozario

Practicing certificate number 38864

Address Corrs Chambers Westgarth

8 - 12 Chifley Square SYDNEY NSW 2000

DX address

Telephone 02 9210 6500 Fax 02 9210 6611

Email michael\_do\_rozario@corrs.com.au

# **FURTHER DETAILS ABOUT Defendant(s)**

**First Defendant** 

Name Persons Unknown

Address

salapak002 Page 3 of 3